
Agenda for a meeting of the Joint Health and Social 
Care & Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees to be held on Thursday, 27 October 2016 at 
4.30 pm in the Hockney Room - Margaret McMillan 
Tower, Bradford

Members of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 
Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Carmody
Gibbons

Greenwood (Ch)
Bacon (DCh)
A Ahmed
T Hussain
Nazir

N Pollard

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Barker
Poulsen

Berry
S Hussain
H Khan
Mullaney
Shaheen

Griffiths

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Susan Crowe Strategic Disability Partnership
Trevor Ramsay Strategic Disability Partnership
G Sam Samociuk Former Mental Health Nursing Lecturers
Jenny Scott Older People's Partnership

Members of the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Councillors 
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT INDEPENDENT

D Smith(Ch)
M Pollard (DCh)

Engel
Mullaney
Peart
Shaheen
Tait

Ward Sajawal

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Carmody
Rickard 

Akhtar
Bacon
Abid Hussain
Thirkill

J Sunderland

Public Document Pack



VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Sidiq Ali Parent Governor Representative
Gull Hussain Parent Governor
Claire Parr Church Representative (RC)
Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative
Kerr Kennedy Voluntary Sector Representative
Stephen Pickles Teachers Primary Schools Representative
Tina Wildy Health Representative

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary
[...]

disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Claire Tomenson - 01274 432457)

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

4.  CHILDREN'S MENTAL HEALTH

The Future in Mind Locality Transformation Plan was developed in the 
context of Bradford and Airedale with reference to the Joint Health 
Needs Analysis of Emotional and Psychological Wellbeing of Children 
in Bradford (Public Health 2015). 

The Director of Strategy, Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning 
Group will present a report (Document “A”) which answers some 
specific questions asked of the commissioners in relation to access 
and waiting times.

Recommended - 

That the development of services in line with the Future in Mind 
Local Implementation Plan aligned with priorities within Journey 
to Excellence, Integrated Early years Strategy and the Early Help 
approach for children 0-19 years be supported.

(Mark Vaughan – 01274 237290)
 

1 - 62

5.  DEVELOPMENT OF AN INTEGRATED TRANSITIONS SERVICE 
FOR YOUNG PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES IN BRADFORD

The Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing will present Document 
“B” which provides an update on the progress of the project plan to 
develop an integrated service for 14-25 year old disabled young people 
and their families in Bradford.

The Project Board is supported by members from the three local 
Clinical Commissioning Groups, the Local Authority (Children's and 
Adult Services), Bradford District Care Foundation Trust, Airedale NHS 

63 - 74



Foundation Trust and Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust working in partnership to deliver improved outcomes for young 
people.

Recommended – 

That the Committee notes the progress made and the plans for 
the development of an integrated transition service for young 
people.

(Fred Bascombe – 01274 431185)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the meeting of Joint Health & Social Care and 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
to be held on 27 October 2016.

A
Subject:  

Children and Young People’s Mental Health

Summary statement:

Future in Mind was published in March 2015 by the government’s Children and Young 
People’s Task Force. It provides an opportunity to develop services collaboratively and 
challenge localities to establish a Locality Transformation Plan against the following five 
key themes.

 Promoting resilience, prevention and early intervention
 Improving access to effective support – a system without tiers
 Care of the most vulnerable
 Transparency and Accountability
 Developing the Workforce

Ali Jan Haider
Director of Strategy
Bradford Districts Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Portfolio:  

Health and Social Care

Report Contact:  Mark Vaughan
Head of Commissioning: mental 
health, adults, children and young 
people
Phone: (01274) 237290
E-mail: mark.vaughan@bradford.nhs.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services and Health & Social Care

Page 1

Agenda Item 4/



1. SUMMARY

Future in Mind was published in March 2015 by the government’s Children and Young 
People’s Task Force. It provides an opportunity to deve
[...]
 Plan (LTP) has secured the funding of £1.1M for 
5 years to 2020 to be allocated via CCGs according to the agreed projects in the table 
below:

Summary of Projects and funding allocation

Project Funding £

Refocusing the role of PMHW in schools 352,000

Developing schools engagement   91,000

Early Help  Access Hub (single point of access) 100,000

First Response 109,000

Eating Disorders 296,000

Looked After Children and Vulnerable Groups 186,000

Workforce Development  including CYPIAPT Separate  funding 
stream

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

Risk Management and Governance is reported through the Joint Commissioning Board to 
Bradford Health and Social Care Board to the Health and Wellbeing Board.
A brief amplification of the summary statement on the cover of the report, but only where 
necessary.  

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

None  

Page 7



7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

As part of the development of the Future in Mind Local Transformation Plan we highlighted 
Vulnerable Groups in Bradford (p.7) and our Engagement and Involvement activity (pp 9-
15) as evidence that we have given full consideration to the various needs in the area and 
have listened to the voices of young people. Further to this the attached Future in Mind 
Children and Young Peoples version of the LTP was written with participation from young 
people at Barnardos to demonstrate a level of engagement with the intended outcomes of 
this initiative 

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

The Future in Mind Local Transformation Plan is designed to be sustainable within service 
structures against the associated investment to 2020 through Clinical Commissioning 
Groups.

8. OPTIONS

To develop services in line with the Future in Mind Transformation Plan and associated 
Department of Health investment of £5.5M in 5 annual instalments. To align this with 
developments linked to Journey to excellence and Better Start Bradford in promoting 
health and wellbeing for children and young people in Bradford and Airedale.  

9. RECOMMENDATIONS

To support development of services in line with Future in Mind Local Implementation Plan 
aligned with priorities within Journey to Excellence, Integrated Early years Strategy and 
the Early Help approach for children 0-19 years. 

10. APPENDICES

1. Future in Mind Locality Transformation Plan (CCG) October 2015
2. Future in Mind Locality Transformation Plan CYP Version (Barnardos) July 2016

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Future in Mind (DOH) March 2015
Mental Health Strategy for Bradford and Craven (CCG) October 2016
Five Year Forward View for Mental Health (DOH) March 2016
Crisis Care Concordat Action Plan (Bradford and Craven) October 2015
Crisis Care Concordat CYPMH Action Plan (Bradford and Craven) September 2016

Page 8



                      
  

Bradford District
and Craven

Transformational Plan 
Summary 

Children and Young People’s Mental Health

For Children and Young People,
Parents and Carers

July  2016

Page 9



Adults in charge of health services across England have told your 
commissioners (those who decide how to spend money on services) in 
Bradford to improve children, young people and adults emotional and 
mental health support by spending more money in the right places and 
delivering these services in the right way for you. 

Future in Mind
Children and Young People’s Mental Health 

Transformation Plan Summary 2016

A recent Bradford Health Needs Assessment 2015 tells us that …
Bradford has the third highest number of children and young 
people living here across England 

Services are struggling in some areas to support your 
emotional and mental wellbeing and need to rethink how they 
deliver services for you in future in some cases with less 
resources 

About 17,000 of these children and young people will need 
some type of help with their emotional and mental health 
needs and…

Your mental health should be seen as one of the most 
important things for us in Bradford.   

With 
[...]
xperiencing 

mental health crisis. London: Department for Health. 
xxv The mental health of looked after children- Mental Health Foundation (2002) 
xxvi National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (2014). NICE public health guidance 50. 

Available at: www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ph50/64 Casey L (2015). Report of inspection of 

Rotherham metropolitan borough council. London: Department for Communities and Local 

Government. 
xxvii Youth Justice Board for England and Wales (2014) Joint Guidance on mental health in 

the youth justice system. GOV.UK 
xxviii Equality and Health Inequalities Team (2014). Guidance for NHS commissioners on 

equality and health inequalities legal duties. Leeds: NHS England 
 
 
 

 
CYP_Transformation_Plan_Bradford_2015-2020_(CS)                                                                                             Page 38 of 38 

Page 62

http://www.growingup.ie/
http://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ph50/64


1

Report of the Strategic Director, Health and Well Being 
to the Joint Meeting of the Children’s Services & 
Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees to be held on 27th October 2016.

B
Subject:  

Progress Report on the development of an integrated transitions 
service for young people with disabilities in Bradford.

Summary statement:

This report informs members of the progress of the project plan to develop an integrated 
service for 14-25 year old disabled young people and their families in Bradford

The project board is supported by members from the three local Clinical Commissioning 
Groups, the Local Authority (Children's and Adult Services), Bradford District Care 
Foundation Trust,  Airedale NHS Foundation Trust and Bradford Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust  working in partnership to deliver improved outcomes for young 
people.

Bev Maybury
Strategic Director, Health and Well 
Being

Portfolio:

Health and Social Care

Report Contact:  Fred Bascombe, 
Service Manager - Disabilities
Phone: (0
[...]
es and professionals, retelling their story each time.

   Eligibility criteria are set by social care services to manage their limited 
resources and different eligibility criteria often apply when they move on to 
adult services.

   The process of bringing a group of appropriate people together to plan, agree 
and implement a local strategic transition protocol is in itself a challenging 
piece of work. 

2.4. Work has been progressing initially under the direction of the programme to 
implement the SEND reforms of the Child & Family Act and guidance about 
transition planning/preparation for adulthood from both the Department for 
Education and Department for Health and now continues as a workstream in 
both the Journey to Excellence programme in Childrens and the Transforming 
Care programme in Adults.  A blueprint for the service reflecting both the Districts 
New Deal priorities, the SEND Code of Practice and the Preparation for 
Adulthood principles.

2.5. In response to the Care Act the care market is being developed to provide better 
choice, quality and value through the new commissioning frameworks for care 
services, the development of technology to keep people safe and independent, 
the online market place using the Connect for Support platform and the self care 
developments to strengthen prevention. 

2.6. There are strong links with the Transforming Care Programme that is operating in 
parallel with this project. This is an all age change programme focusing on 
improving services for people with learning disabilities and/or autism, who display 
behaviour that challenges, including those with a mental health condition. This 
will drive system-wide change and enable more people to live in the community, 

Page 65



4

with the right support, and close to home. 

2.7. The programme endorses the view that children, young people and adults with a 
learning disability and/or autism have the right to the same opportunities as 
anyone else to live satisfyi
[...]
at 

entry Years
2012/13 32 185,764 256,302 36.1
2013/14 35 307,066 417,114 31.0
2014/15 42 237,897 319,882 30.8
2015/16 44 342,244 494,084 33.2

Source - COMMCARE 
Reports
2015/16 Excluding ILF clients

Overall Summary Client Numbers In Year Costs Full Year Costs
2012/13 197 1,433,390 1,668,309
2013/14 180 1,715,591 2,334,443
2014/15 179 1,512,622 1,844,965
2015/16 192 2,566,032 2,930,284

Page 72



11

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None.

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 CHILDREN'S MENTAL HEALTH
	HLT&CHI27OctDocAapp1
	HLT&CHI27OctDocAapp2

	5 DEVELOPMENT OF AN INTEGRATED TRANSITIONS SERVICE FOR YOUNG PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES IN BRADFORD



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Joint Health and Social Care 
& Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees held on Thursday, 27 October 2016 at 
Hockney Room - Margaret McMillan Tower, Bradford

Commenced 4.35 pm
Concluded 8.10 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Carmody
Gibbons
M Pollard
D Smith

A Ahmed
Engel
Greenwood
Mullaney
Peart
Shaheen
Sharp
Tait

N Pollard
Ward

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Susan Crowe Strategic Disability Partnership
Kerr Kennedy Voluntary Sector Representative
Trevor Ramsay Strategic Disability Partnership
G Sam Samociuk Former Mental Health Nursing Lecturers
Jenny Scott Older People's Partnership

Observer: Councillor Val Slater (Portfolio Holder, Health and Wellbeing)

Apologies: Sidiq Ali, Councillor Cath Bacon, Tom Bright, Gull Hussain, Councillor Sarfraz 
Nazir, Claire Parr, Stephen Pickles, Councillor Talat Sajawal, Joyce Simpson 
and Tina Wildy

Councillor Greenwood was elected as Chair for the meeting

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(i) Susan Crowe disclosed, in the interest of transparency, that she was 
commissioned by the Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning Group and 
the Council’s Health and Wellbeing department to deliver services.



2

(ii) Councillor A Ahmed disclosed, in the interest of transparency, that she was 
employed by the Yorkshire Ambulance Service NHS Trust.

(iii) Councillor Sharp disclosed, in the interest of transparency, that she was 
employed by an organisation that received funding from Clinical 
Commissioning Groups in Bradford.

(iv) Councillor Shaheen disclosed, in the interest of transparency, that she was 
studying for a social work degree.

Action: City Solicitor

2.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  

3.  CHILDREN'S MENTAL HEALTH

The Director of Strategy, Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
presented Document “A” which provided information on the key messages, wrap 
around services for children and ensuring that access to services was timely and 
appropriate.

The Healthy Minds Participation Co-ordinator, Barnardo’s, introduced documents 
compiled by young people and a video.  The young people present at the meeting 
then commented on their experiences and provided suggestions which included 
issues such as:

 Intervention from parents and schools.
 Referrals to Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS). 
 Lengthy waiting lists to be seen and diagnosed.
 A support person should be assigned when young people were placed on 

the waiting list.
 Being supported was beneficial and eased the situation before being 

diagnosed.
 The support did not need to be from a professional person.
 Involvement in the Wellness Recovery Action Plan (WRAP) was beneficial.
 Pre-sessions would be beneficial prior to seeing a Mental Health 

Professional.
 The ‘drop-ins’ were daunting but provided a good service, however, they 

needed to be less formal.
 Shorter waiting times were required.
 It would be helpful if the school nurse had knowledge of mental health.
 More information should be available in schools.
 Support workers listened and all young people needed some support.
 Not notified of support worker absences and loss of staff.
 A project to highlight mental health issues in primary schools was needed 

so pupils could understand the issues.



3

 The ‘First Response in Bradford’ service was good.
 Help from CAMHS had not been received in time.
 Only three CAMHS sessions had been provided over three months and 

they had not helped.
 Teachers had tried to organise additional Mental Health Care.
 Young people were working on the recruitment of CAMHS workers.
 The fear of uncertainty led to further issues.
 CAMHS was an excellent service and should be reinstated in secondary 

schools.
 Referrals were not always available, but if new support workers were 

placed in schools there would always be someone there to talk to.
 There had been a five month gap in seeing a support worker and there 

should be help in place in between appointments.
 Barnardo’s Participation Service had been very helpful compared to the 

services provided by CAMHS and support workers.  It was important that 
the support worker could made links for the young person.

 WRAP worked well for some young people.

In response to the points raised, the Healthy Minds Participation Co-ordinator, 
Barnardo’s informed Members that:

 Barnardo’s were looking at a ‘buddy’ system with a ‘buddy’ co-ordinator, 
which they believed would be beneficial for young people as formal 
approaches were not the best way forward.  

 Crisis work in the District was looking at ‘drop- in’ facilities and working with 
young people. 

 Specialist support workers were not required, just someone with the 
correct knowledge.

 Some support workers should be retained and replacements were required 
if they left.  It could be detrimental for the young person if their support 
worker left.

 There wasn’t an advocacy system for young people and there should be.  
Barnardo’s proposed ‘buddy’ system could become an advocacy service.

 First Response was a crisis helpline and a request had been made for it to 
become available on an email ‘chat’ basis.

 Young people were assisting in the interviewing of support workers for 
CAMHS.

 It was important that young people were kept informed throughout.
 Young people needed a continuous service and if a two tier service was 

stronger it would be beneficial.
 Investment should be made in young people and they should be provided 

with better support, which would build a better Bradford. 

The Chair then thanked the young people present for sharing their experiences 
with the Committee.  



4

The Director of Strategy, Bradford Districts CCG, echoed the sentiments of the 
Chair and acknowledged the powerful points put forward.  He stated that it was all 
about relationship building and the support worker did not need to be in a senior 
role, but just have empathy.

In relation to the Future in Mind report, the Director of Strategy, Bradford Districts 
CCG explained that the views of children and young people had been collated 
and the stories were consistent with the views given.  He stated that the clear 
message from young people was that one size did not fit all and the services 
provided needed to be tailored.  It was noted that a £1.1 million recurring fund had 
been secured for five years and it had been proposed to assist children’s mental 
health.  Members were informed that a local needs assessment tailored towards 
Bradford had been undertaken.  The link between deprivation and mental health 
had not been recognised and it needed to be acknowledged that children and 
young people from poor backgrounds were more likely to develop mental health 
issues.  A higher proportion of looked after children also suffered.  

The Director of Strategy, Bradford Districts CCG gave a brief overview of the 
issues detailed in Document “A” and confirmed that the service had strong 
support workers, however, work was required in relation to the targeting of service 
provision.  The Head of Commissioning, Bradford Districts CCG reported that new 
funds had been identified to reduce waiting times and the proposed buddy system 
would be put forward.  He stated that the Government and NHS England were 
releasing money in a targeted sporadic way.  

The Service Manager, Bradford District Care NHS Foundation Trust, thanked the 
young people present and stated that the checklist they had compiled was very 
helpful.  It was noted that the links to other services had been made clear for 
young people in schools and the proposed buddy system would be progressed, 
as it was believed that it would have a huge beneficial impact.  It was hoped that 
the stigma linked to mental health could be reduced.  

The Chair stated that the additional funds were welcomed, however, not all the 
suggested ideas would require money.

Members then raised the following points:

 Why was there such a huge disparity in waiting times?
 Was work ongoing to provide information for young people that had been 

compiled by young people?
 Two tier services needed to be made stronger.
 Over 2700 referrals had been made to CAMHS.  How could this be 

tackled?
 Drop-in services were not being used.  How could they be promoted?
 WRAP was successful.  How long was the funding for and could it be 

continued?
 Could CAMHS be renamed?
 There was no advocacy service for children and young people.
 There were inconsistencies in schools regarding bullying.  How could it be 



5

strategically managed when some schools were Academies and how could 
a consistent approach be attained when schools were not controlled by the 
Local Authority?

 Safe- guarding should be looked at as part of the Ofsted report.
 Was the funding being used to recruit or retain staff?
 How many primary mental health workers were there in schools across 

Bradford?
 The funding ceased in 2020, what would happen after this?
 The draft leaflet compiled by young people mentioned self referrals.  Would 

they be accepted and how would the process work?
 An update was required by NHS England by 31 October 2016.  At what 

stage was the work at?
 With regard to the austerity reductions, which services had been reduced 

and which were not addressed by the Future in Mind funding.
 How could young people be expected to wade through the referral 

process?
 When would there be zero tolerance in relation to bullying and would 

Ofsted be involved in the process?  
 What was the percentage of young people that had been failed due to staff 

attitudes?
 How many young people had opted out of the treatment process?
 CAMHS provided a good service.

In response the Healthy Minds Participation Co-ordinator, Barnardo’s reported 
that:

 Young people usually asked for help a long time before they were taken 
seriously and did not see the difference between specialists and lower 
levels.

 11 weeks was a long time for a young person to wait.
 The WRAP was undertaking peer to peer work.
 If teachers were under less stress, pupils would be too. 
 The WRAP was a self referral scheme and families could decide whether 

to access it.
 The draft leaflet was designed by young people in order to try and re-

address the situation.
 A website had been developed that detailed the available information and 

a school planner was available.

The NHS representatives confirmed that:

 The Care Trust received reports that identified when a young person had 
not been seen in 11 weeks.  The access route to referrals needed 
improvement and the suggested buddy system was key.

 Information provided by young people was a good idea and the Care Trust 
could look at developing ‘sound bites’.

 Referrals would probably increase, however, it was hoped that the early 
intervention service would be progressed.



6

 The tier two service problems had been highlighted and the service would 
be improved.

 The buddy system could be looked at and would be based in the Voluntary 
Sector.

 It was beneficial to get involved quickly with young people. 
 Workshops were to take place and they could look at the renaming of 

CAMHS, as first impressions counted.
 The use of WRAP was advocated and Bradford District was a pioneer in 

using the scheme for young people.  The involvement of WRAP could 
negate the need for other services and the buddy system could be used as 
an advocacy service.

 The Future in Mind project was trying to recruit mental health champions in 
schools and a collective standard way forward was required to deal with 
bullying.

 Schools were not responsible for all the bullying issues, parents’ 
perceptions needed to be looked at.  

 There were 11 mental health workers in schools.  They had to be seen as 
system wide process and their skills used to their best advantage.

 Finances would be stretched after 2020.
 There were some elements of the referral process that needed to be self 

referral.
 The report had to be submitted to the Bradford and Airedale Health and 

Wellbeing Board by the end of November 2016.  NHS England had 
accepted that it could be submitted to the next available Health and 
Wellbeing Board for consideration.  

 One service had been replaced with another.
 The specialist CAMHS service had a major part to play and there was a 

mental health champion in every school.  The perceptions surrounding 
mental health needed to be changed.

 The information needed to be communicated so people were aware of the 
help available and did not have to search for it.

 Work had been undertaken with Barnardo’s and the issues were being 
embedded with CAMHS.

 The figures would be provided after the meeting.

The young people present added the following comments in relation to bullying:

 If bullying was admitted by the school they could gain a bad reputation, so 
it was preferable for the victim to leave the school.

 The issue of teachers’ bullying pupils needed to be looked at.
 Some teachers were not supportive. 
 Splitting pupils into ability groups was not always beneficial.
 Teachers could be dismissive of young people.
 Teachers undermined both older and younger pupils.
 Teachers were not always able to empathise with students.  



7

Resolved – 

(1) That the young people be thanked for their attendance and the 
contribution that they made to the meeting. 

(2) That the development of services in line with the Future in Mind Local 
Implementation Plan aligned with priorities within the Journey to 
Excellence, Integrated Early Years Strategy and the Early Help 
approach for children 0 -19 years be supported.

(3) That a sub-committee, which maintains the Council’s political 
proportionality, be convened from Members of the Health and Social 
Care and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committees in 
order to receive a response to the young people’s “Help Today’s 
Youth to Help Tomorrows Bradford” document for discussion at a 
meeting within four months.

(4) That the “Future in Mind” document be produced in an easy read 
format.

ACTION: Director of Strategy, Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning 
Group/ Strategic Director, Children’s Services/ Strategic 
Director, Health and Wellbeing/ Overview and Scrutiny Leads

4.  DEVELOPMENT OF AN INTEGRATED TRANSITIONS SERVICE FOR YOUNG 
PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES IN BRADFORD

The Service Manager, Disabilities, presented a report (Document “B”) which 
informed Members of the progress of the project plan to develop an integrated 
service for 14 – 25 year old disabled young people and their families in Bradford.  
He explained that services would have to be joined and it was a complex matter.  
It had been agreed that social care would be offered via Adults Services and 
there was a strong legislative imperative to make the changes.  It was noted that 
the challenges had been highlighted for a number of years and progress had 
been made, however, there was more work to be done.  The Service Manager, 
Disabilities reported that there were strong links with the Transforming Care 
Programme, though the ethos of the Care Act would not be easy to achieve.  He 
confirmed that the Service was looking at options and trying to develop more 
innovative approaches.  In relation to continuing health care, Members were 
informed that there were two frameworks, one for adults and the other for 
children.  The Children and Families Act 2014 required the move from statements 
to Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) and a project plan had been 
developed along with the establishment of a Transition Team, which would 
provide the opportunity to plan earlier.  The Service Manager, Disabilities stated 
that issues had been caused by the different systems used and the storage of 
information in various areas.  He indicated that work to ensure that all the 
required information could be accessed was still ongoing.  Officers would also 
need support to be able to understand all the legal requirements when the Teams 
involved merged.  



8

The Service Manager, Fostering, addressed Members explaining that the 
developments in the 14 – 25 year old service presented a unique opportunity to 
recognise the delivery of a joined up service for the Bradford District.  He 
acknowledged that there were challenges around developing a personalisation 
agenda, as it would be difficult for children, however, if the process was correct 
from the start it would remain so as they progressed into adulthood.

Members then made the following comments:

 Where was the transition process going wrong?  Issues appeared to arise 
when young people transferred to Adult Services, which was a crucial point 
in the process.

 The impact on young people having to make their own way in life after 
attending a school should not be underestimated.  

 People without disabilities had to accept those that did and support needed 
to be provided at an earlier stage along with accessible information.  

 Direct payment levels were also low. 
 Help for young people stopped at 18 years and caused issues for them.
 Who was responsible for the EHCPs?  If there was a greater responsibility, 

would it place more pressure on the Team?
 The transition from Children’s to Adult Services was daunting for young 

people.  
 What support was offered to existing day services?
 It would be a major culture change for staff.  
 Was there anything similar to ‘Viewpoint’ and could it continue to be used ?
 Were there any mechanisms to support young carers?
 Would assessments be continuous?
 Would there be any roadshows?

In response Members were informed that:

 It was acknowledged that leaving transition issues until a young person 
was 14 or 16 years old was too late and that the Council needed to plan for 
the lifetime for disabled children.  They were trying to guide people through 
the process and young people and their families would benefit from 
consistency.

 Consideration of a daytime strategy had been requested and the broadest 
possible range of options were being investigated.

 People were reluctant to take control over their payments in case they 
made a mistake and other options provided support.

 The development of personal budgets was challenging and critical for 18 to 
25 year olds.  It had to be ensured that the budget would work for the 
person as they grew older.

 The Council was hoping to support people in the transition from Children’s 
to Adult Services.

 A number of Teams were responsible for EHCPs and there was pressure 
on them to meet targets.  A corporate decision was required as to who 



9

would lead on these Plans.
 Costings had been provided in the appendix and reference had been made 

to the contract and tendered service with the Home Farm Trust.  They had 
a range of services and the Council was working with them.  If there was 
earlier intervention there would be fewer people left at home.  Progress 
had been made, however, work was still required.  

 There was a great deal more work to be done with staff in relation to 
empowerment and plans would be developed as progress was made.  

 Proposals for funding from NHS England had been submitted regarding 
the Workforce Development Plan.

 A service from birth to 25 years was being created and would have two 
managers and four teams and would work in tandem. 

 The systems currently used by young people would continue and best 
practice from Children’s Services would be embraced and progressed 
through their adulthood.

 Children and their families had not been given adequate consideration in 
the past and staff would now be asked to work differently in order to build 
positive relationships.  A Risk Panel was being developed that would 
consider risk objectively and major changes were being made in 
processes.

 Families had many unique circumstances and the change in culture would 
hopefully address issues.

 The Service was looking at a whole family approach and solutions for 
families needed to be unique.

 Roadshows would be available for members of staff.

Resolved – 

(1) That the progress made, and moves towards cultural change as part 
of the development of an integrated transition service for young 
people, be welcomed.

(2) That a report on the draft Daytime Strategy be presented to the Health 
and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee by the end of the 
2016/17 Municipal year.

(3) That a further report on the integrated transition service for young 
people be presented to the Health and Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in 12 months, to include benchmarking 
information and appropriate indicators to demonstrate progress.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing/ Overview and 
Scrutiny Lead



10

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Joint Health and Social Care & Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


